VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE BOARD REPORT

TO: VILLAGE PRESIDENT & BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: BRAD MERKEL, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION: APPROVING PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT ROW

MAINTENANCE TRACTOR

AGENDA: JUNE 6, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING

DATE: MAY 22, 2023

ISSUE

Should the Village approve the purchase a replacement ROW Maintenance Tractor.

DISCUSSION

The FYE 24 Budget includes funds to purchase a replacement ROW Maintenance Tractor. The current John Deere Tractor was purchased in 2002 and has reached its useful service life. Staff received a quote of \$43,581.56 from AHW John Deere for the replacement ROW Maintenance Tractor using the Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC Joint Purchasing Contract. AHW offered a trade in Value of \$14,900.00 on the existing John Deere Tractor. Based on an estimated market value of \$20,000 staff recommends declaring the existing John Deere Tractor surplus and selling via auction and purchasing the replacement John Deere Tractor thru the AHW using the Sourcewell Joint Purchasing Contract.

COST

The cost to purchase the ROW Maintenance Tractor is \$43,581.56, the estimated \$20,000 for the sale of the surplus tractor would net a difference of \$23,581.56. The Streets Capital Fund Budget Account number 30-53-7007: Other Equipment & Machinery has \$47,028.00 budgeted to purchase a replacement ROW Maintenance Mower.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Village Board waives the bidding process and approve <u>Resolution #</u> <u>20230606PW1</u> authorizing the purchase of a ROW Maintenance Tractor in the not to exceed amount of \$43,581.56 from AHW using Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC Joint Purchasing Contract.



RESOLUTION NO. 20230606PW1

VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE, KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF A REPLACEMENT ROW MAINTENANCE TRACTOR FROM AHW.

WHEREAS, the Village of Sugar Grove Board of Trustees find that it is in the best interest of the Village to engage the services of AHW for the purchase of a replacement ROW Maintenance Tractor and; execute an agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:

The Director of Public Works and/or his assigned are hereby authorized to execute a contract for purchase on behalf of the Village and to take such further actions as are necessary to fulfill the terms of said contract with AHW for replacement ROW Maintenance Tractor.

Passed by the President Illinois, at a regular meeting the				rove, Kane County , 2023.			
		Jennifer Konen, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Sugar Grove, Kane County, Illinois					
	ATTEST:						
		Alison Murphy, Clerk Village of Sugar Grove					
	Aye	Nay	Absent	Abstain			
Trustee Matthew Bonnie							
Trustee Sean Herron							
Trustee Heidi Lendi							
Trustee Sean Michels							
Trustee Michael Schomas	-						
Trustee James F. White President Jennifer Konen		-					
i restuciti Jenninei Konen		_					





ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

AHW LLC 705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552 US

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:

AHW LLC 705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552 815-498-2371 dlsomonauk@ahwllc.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:

Chris Lemke VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE Chris Lemke 10 MUNICIPAL DR SUGAR GROVE, IL 60554 Mobile: 630-461-4761

clemke@sugargroveil.gov

Delivering Dealer: AHW LLC Adam Duffield 705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552 Phone: 815-498-2371 aduffield@ahwllc.com

Quote ID: 28867103 Created On: 19 May 2023 **Last Modified On:** 19 May 2023 16 June 2023 **Expiration Date:**

Equipment Summary	Suggested List	Selling Price		Qty		Extended
JOHN DEERE 5075E Open Operator Station Utility Tractor	\$ 50,443.67	\$ 43,381.56	X	1	=	\$ 43,381.56
Customer Delivery Charge - CCE & 5		\$ 200.00	Χ	1	=	\$ 200.00
Series Contract: Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC	(PG BA CG 23)					

Price Effective Date: May 18, 2023

\$ 43,581.56 **Sub Total**

Equipment Total \$ 43,581.56

Trade In Summary	Qty Each	Extended
2002 JOHN DEERE 5320 - LV5320T235064	1 \$ 14,900.00	\$ 14,900.00
PayOff		\$ 0.00
Total Trade Allowance		\$ 14,900.00
Trade In Total		\$ 14,900.00
* Includes Fees and Non-contract items	Quote Summary	
	Equipment Total	\$ 43,581.56
	Trade In	\$ (14,900.00)
	SubTotal	\$ 28,681.56
Salesperson : X	Accepted	By : X

Confidential





ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

AHW LLC 705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552 US ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:

AHW LLC 705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552 815-498-2371 dlsomonauk@ahwllc.com

Balance Due	\$ 28,681.56
Rental Applied	(0.00)
Down Payment	(0.00)
Total	\$ 28,681.56
Est. Service Agreement Tax	\$ 0.00

Salesperson : X _____ Accepted By : X _____





Selling Equipment

Quote Id: 28867103 Customer Name: VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT

TO (VENDOR): AHW LLC

705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552

US

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT

TO DELIVERING DEALER:

AHW LLC

705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552

815-498-2371

dlsomonauk@ahwllc.com

JOHN DEERE 5075E Open Operator Station Utility Tractor

Hours: Suggested List *

Stock Number: \$ 50,443.67

Contract: Sourcewell Ag 110719-JDC (PG BA CG 23)

Selling Price *

Price Effective Date: May 18, 2023 \$43,381.56

		* Pri	ce per item	- includes Fe	ees and No	n-contract i	items
Code	Description	Qty	List Price	Discount%	Discount Amount		Extended Contract Price
08C0LV	5075E Open Operator Station Utility Tractor	1	\$ 34,354.00	14.00	\$ 4,809.56	\$ 29,544.44	
		Star	dard Options	s - Per Unit			
183B	Less JDLink™ Hardware	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
0202	United States	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
0409	English Operator's Manual	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
0500	Less Package	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1381	PowrReverser [™] 12F/12R Transmission with 540/540E PTO	1	\$ 3,288.00	14.00	\$ 460.32	\$ 2,827.68	\$ 2,827.68
1799	Less Loader Prep Package	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2006	Open Operator Station - MFWD	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
3310	Single Mechanical Stackable Rear SCV	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
3420	Dual Mid Valves with Mechanical Joystick Contro	1 I	\$ 1,427.00	14.00	\$ 199.78	\$ 1,227.22	\$ 1,227.22
5185	16.9-28 In. 6PR R1 Bias	1	\$ 0.00	14.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
6040	Mechanical Front Wheel Drive (MFWD)	1	\$ 6,502.00	14.00	\$ 910.28	\$ 5,591.72	\$ 5,591.72
6111	11.2-24 10PR R1 Bias	1	\$ 1,287.00	14.00	\$ 180.18	\$ 1,106.82	\$ 1,106.82
	Standard Options Total		\$ 12,504.00		\$ 1,750.56	\$ 10,753.44	\$ 10,753.44
	Dealer At	tach	ments/Non-C	ontract/Oper	n Market		
LVB25334	Canopy - Standard	1	\$ 597.30	14.00	\$ 83.62	\$ 513.68	\$ 513.68
	Canopy Mounting Kit	1	\$ 92.40	14.00	\$ 12.94	·	\$ 79.46
R127764	Weight, front suitcase 43 kg (95 lb) quantity of one	6	\$ 153.26	14.00	\$ 21.46	\$ 790.80	\$ 790.80
R262449	Front Weight Support, 55kg (121 lb)	1	\$ 637.62	14.00	\$ 89.27	\$ 548.35	\$ 548.35





Selling Equipment

Quote Id: 28867103 Customer Name: VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT

TO (VENDOR): AHW LLC

705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552

US

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT

TO DELIVERING DEALER:

AHW LLC

705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552

815-498-2371 dlsomonauk@ahwllc.com

Total Selling Price		\$ 50,443.67		\$ 7,062.13	\$ 43,381.54	\$ 43,581.54
Value Added Services Total		\$ 200.00			\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
Customer Delivery Charge - CCE & 5 Series	1	\$ 200.00			\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
	V	alue Added Ser	vices			
Dealer Attachments Total		\$ 3,585.67		\$ 502.01	\$ 3,083.66	\$ 3,083.66
AXX10036 Bracket Kit - BRACKET KIT	1	\$ 270.51	14.00	\$ 37.87	\$ 232.64	\$ 232.64
SJ17929 Toolbox - TOOLBOX, ASSEMBLY	1	\$ 86.87	14.00	\$ 12.16	\$ 74.71	\$ 74.71
BSJ10478 LED ROPS mounted rear work lights	1	\$ 276.10	14.00	\$ 38.65	\$ 237.45	\$ 237.45
BXX10605 LED HEADLIGHTS	1	\$ 254.31	14.00	\$ 35.60	\$ 218.71	\$ 218.71
BSJ10640 LED Beacon Light Kit - OOS	2	\$ 225.50	14.00	\$ 31.57	\$ 387.86	\$ 387.86





Trade-in

Quote Id: 28867103 Customer Name: VILLAGE OF SUGAR GROVE

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

AHW LLC 705 W. Market Street Somonauk, IL 60552 US

2002 JOHN DEERE 5320					
SN# LV5320T235064					
	Net Trade Value				
	\$ 14,900.00				
2187					
	\$ 14,900.00				